(European	Commission,	2014).	The	rationale	behinds	these	critical	variables	is	that	a	change	in
these	critical	variables	affects	the	outcome	substantial	and	it	shows	where	additional	analysis	may
be	beneficial	before	accepting	the	project.

69

The	sensitivity	analysis	is	carried	out	on	the	baseline	scenario	described	earlier	in	Section	8.1.1.
The	result	of	the	sensitivity	analysis	of	the	CBA	are	presented	below	in	table	25.

Table	25	-	Sensitivity	analysis	of	CBA

From	table	25,	 it	 can	be	seen	 that	a	change	of	1%-point	 in	 the	 investment	costs,	 the	expected
growth	of	the	cargo	and	the	discount	rate	results	in	more	than	1%-point	change	of	the	NPV.	In
other	words,	 these	 variables	 are	 considered	 as	 the	 critical	 variables	 of	 the	project.	Additional
research	on	these	variables	may	be	beneficial	before	accepting	the	project.

What	also	can	be	seen	 is	 that	 the	as	 the	modal	 share	of	 the	Cargoloop	 (which	decreases	 from
demand	scenario	1	to	demand	scenario	3),	the	impact	of	the	variables	on	the	NPV	decreases.	As
for	example,	a	1%-point	change	in	the	operational	costs	in	demand	scenario	1	has	less	impact	on

Change	in	NPV
(in	%-point)

Demand	scenario	1	 Demand	scenario	2	 Demand	scenario	3

Change	(in	%-
point)

	-1	 +1	 -1	 +1	 -1	 +1

Discount	rate

+15.69%	 -12.51%	 +2.68%	 -1.92%	 -1.32%	 +1.32%

Expected
growth	of	cargo

-23.6%	 +28.38%	 -5.56%	 +6.67%	 -0.8%	 +0.98%

Investment
costs

+2.57%	 -2.57%	 +1.35%	 -1.35%	 +1.02%	 -1.02%

Maintenance
costs	-	track

Maintenance
costs	-	vehicle

+0.08%

+0.06%

-0.08%

-0.06%

+0.04%

+0.007%

-0.04%

-0.007%

+0.03%

+0.0005

-0.03%

-0.005%

Operational
costs

+0.06%	 -0.06%	 +0.007%	 -0,007%	 +0.0006%	 -0.0006%

Travel	time
savings

-0.26%	 +0.26%	 -0.03%	 +0.03%	 -0.0014%	 +0.0014%

Emissions	 -0.32%	 +0.32%	 -0.05%	 +0.05%	 -0.02%	 +0.02%

Pollution	 -0.07%	 +0.07%	 -0.01%	 +0.01%	 -0.002%	 +0.002%

Noise	 -0.07%	 +0.07%	 -0.01%	 +0.01%	 -0.001%	 +0.001%

Traffic	safety	 -0.09%	 +0.09%	 -0.01%	 +0.01%	 -0.0005%	 +0.0005%

Congestion	 -0.04%	 +0.04%	 -0.005%	 +0.005%	 -0.0002%	 +0.0002%

70

the	outcome	of	the	NPV	compared	to	a	1%-point	change	in	demand	scenario	3.	This	was	expected
because	as	the	modal	share	of	the	Cargoloop	becomes	lower,	also	the	operational	costs	become
lower	and	the	share	of	these	costs	compared	to	investment	costs	becomes	also	lower.

What	an	interesting	finding	is,	however,	the	effect	of	a	1%-point	change	in	the	discount	rate	in
each	of	the	scenarios.	In	table	25,	it	can	be	seen	that	in	scenario	1	and	2,	an	increase	in	the	discount
rate	will	lead	to	an	increase	in	the	NPV.	This	was	expected	as	by	decreasing	the	discount	rate,	the